## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR THE TWO-YEAR BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

CASE NO. 2013-00325

## <u>ORDER</u>

On October 25, 2013, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") moved the Commission for a seven-day extension of time, until November 1, 2013, in which to file its testimony and responses to Staff's September 11, 2013 information requests. In support, Kentucky Power states that the additional time is necessary to permit additional review and recalculations to "reflect fully the adjustments to its monthly filings required to account for the year-end consumption adjustment of SO<sub>2</sub> allowances."<sup>1</sup> It states that it believes other modifications to the existing procedural schedule are unnecessary, but it does not object to additional adjustments.

The Commission, having considered Kentucky Power's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant the motion and further finds that the informal conference currently scheduled for November 12, 2013, should be rescheduled to November 14, 2013.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's motion is granted.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Kentucky Power's Motion for a Seven-Day Enlargement of Time Until November 1, 2013 to File Testimony and Responses to Information Requests at 2 (Ky. PSC filed Oct. 25, 2013).

2. Kentucky Power is granted an extension of time to file its testimony and responses to Staff's September 11, 2013 information requests up to and including November 1, 2013.

3. The informal conference in this matter originally scheduled for November 12, 2013, is rescheduled to Thursday, November 14, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 3 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

4. All provisions of the Commission's September 11, 2013 and October 3, 2013 Orders not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission ENTERED NOV 04 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00325

Amy J Elliot Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602